1

13 14 15

16

17 18 members of Kirkland; and

12

23

24

> 29 30

31 32 33

> 34 35

> 36

37 38 39

40

> 48 49

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO CREATING THE DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES AND AMENDING SECTION 3.16.037 OF THE KIRKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE.

WHEREAS, administrative departments of the City of

and WHEREAS, chapter 3.16 KMC authorizes the City Manager to organize the administrative offices and departments as the City Manager determines will best serve the interests of the community

Kirkland ("City") are defined in Kirkland Municipal Code ("KMC") chapter 3.16 entitled "City Manager-Administrative Departments";

WHEREAS, at the November 1, 2022 City Council meeting, the Council adopted Resolution R-5562, authorizing the formation of the Regional Community Responder Agency (the "Agency") and authorizing the City Manager to execute an Interlocal Agreement with four partner cities; and

WHEREAS, as part of such Interlocal Agreement, the City will serve as the fiscal agent for the Agency, and all Agency employees will be City employees; and

WHEREAS, all City employees are assigned to a department with an assigned Director who may, with the concurrence of the City Manager, establish within the department functional divisions; and

WHEREAS, Agency employees will not sit within any existing City department, and therefore a new department must be created for Agency employees.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Kirkland do ordain as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. Kirkland Municipal Code Section 3.16.037 is amended as follows.

3.16.037 Other departments.

In addition to the foregoing, there shall be the following departments: parks and community services, planning and building, fire, public works, city attorney's office, information technology, and human resources, and general services. The director of each of these departments may, with the concurrence of the city manager, establish within the department functional divisions.

<u>Section 2</u>. This ordinance shall be in force and effect five days from and after its passage by the Kirkland City Council and publication, as required by law.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in open meeting this 13 day of December, 2022.

Signed in authentication thereof this 13 day of December, 2022.

Penny Sweet, Mayor

Attest:

Anja Mullin, Deputy City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

Kevin Raymond, City Attorney

Publication Date: 12/19/2022